

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
COMMON CAUSE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 12-cv-00775 (EGS)
)	
VICE PRESIDENT JOSEPH R. BIDEN,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Morgan J. Frankel, Bar #342022
Senate Legal Counsel

Patricia Mack Bryan, Bar #335463
Deputy Senate Legal Counsel

Grant R. Vinik, Bar #459848
Assistant Senate Legal Counsel

Thomas E. Caballero
Assistant Senate Legal Counsel

Office of Senate Legal Counsel
642 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510-7250
(202) 224-4435 (tel)
(202) 224-3391 (fax)

Date: September 18, 2012

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Plaintiffs Fail To Establish Article III Standing..... 3

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Overcome Their Lack of Standing by Calling Their
 Alleged Injuries “Procedural Injuries”..... 3

 B. None of the Plaintiffs Has Alleged a Cognizable Injury-in-Fact.. 5

 1. Common Cause Lacks an Injury-in-Fact. 5

 2. The House Member Plaintiffs Lack an Injury-in-Fact..... 7

 3. DREAM Act Plaintiffs..... 10

 C. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Fairly Traceable to the Defendants.. 11

 D. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Not Redressable in This Suit. 14

II. The Speech or Debate Clause Bars Plaintiffs’ Suit. 18

III. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Presents a Non-Justiciable Political Question.. 21

Conclusion..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Accardi v. Shaughnessy, 347 U.S. 260 (1954)..... 17

Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler,
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 10

Am. Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment,
659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 9, 10

Ass’n of Am. Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. FDA, 539 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 10

Basardh v. Gates, 545 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 15

Bogan v. Scott-Harris, 523 U.S. 44 (1998). 20

Campbell v. Clinton, 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 8

* *Center for Law and Educ. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*, 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 5, 7, 16

Chenoweth v. Clinton, 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999). 9

* *City of Dania Beach, Fla. v. F.A.A.*, 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 4, 5

Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433 (1939). 8, 9

Common Cause v. Federal Election Comm’n, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 7, 9, 10

Doe v. McMillan, 412 U.S. 306 (1973). 20

* *Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund*, 421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... 18, 19-20

Ex parte McCardle, 7 Wall. 506 (1868). 1

Fair Employment Council v. BMC Marketing Corp., 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994). 6-7

FDIC v. Bender, 127 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 6

Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 9, 10

Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen, 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 5

* *Gravel v. United States*, 408 U.S. 606 (1972). 18, 19

Hastings v. U.S. Senate, Impeachment Trial Comm., 716 F. Supp. 38 (D.D.C.),
aff’d, 887 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1989) (table). 2

Hastings v. U.S. Senate, 1989 WL 122685 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 18, 1989)..... 2

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982). 6

Hopkins v. Women’s Div., Gen. Bd. of Global Ministries,
238 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 6

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Babbitt, 46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 5

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 2, 11, 23, 24, 25

* *Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Senate*, 432 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 14, 15

Kennedy v. Sampson, 511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974). 9

Michel v. Anderson, 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994). 9

Minpeco, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc., 844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 20

Nat’l Ass’n of Soc. Workers v. Harwood, 69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 18

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States, 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 7

Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan, 131 S. Ct. 2343 (2011). 8

Newdow v. U.S. Congress, 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003),
rev’d on other grounds, 542 U.S. 1 (2004). 20

* *Nixon v. United States*, 506 U.S. 224 (1993)..... 21, 22, 23

* *Page v. Shelby*, 995 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C.),
aff’d, 172 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (table). 13, 14, 15

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... 7, 8, 14, 22

* *Raines v. Byrd*, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 7, 8, 9

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 3

Skaggs v. Carle, 110 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1997). 9

Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc., 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 6

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 1

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 4

Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., 446 U.S. 719 (1980). 20

United States v. Ballin, 144 U.S. 1 (1892)..... 23, 24

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... 15

United States v. Smith, 286 U.S. 6 (1932)..... 23, 24

United Transp. Union v. ICC, 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989). 5

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 3

Vander Jagt v. O’Neill, 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 9

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975). 2, 7

Yellin v. United States, 374 U.S. 109 (1963)..... 17

Constitution:

U.S. Const.:

art. I, § 3..... 19

art. I, § 3, cl. 4. 19

art. I, § 3, cl. 6. 21

art. I, § 5, cl. 1. 22

art. I, § 5, cl. 2. 14, 21

art. I, § 6, cl. 2. 18

art. I, § 7, cl. 2. 22

art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... 22

art. V. 22

Congressional materials:

S. Res. 8, 112th Cong. (2011)..... 16

Senate Manual, S. Doc. No. 112-1 (2011), reprinting:
Senate Rule XIX. 19
Senate Rule XXII..... *passim*

157 Cong. Rec. S327 (daily ed. Jan. 27, 2011). 16

Floyd M. Riddick and Alan S. Frumin, *Riddick’s Senate Procedure: Precedents and
Practices*, S. Doc. No. 101-28 (Alan S. Frumin ed., rev. ed. 1992). 12
